1 2	2016 RES-493
2 3 4 5	AUTHORIZING A QUIT CLAIM DEED TO RELINQUISH AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN BLOCK 9, E. J. BASKERVILLE PARK, IN THE CITY OF MIDDLETON
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	The Dane County Highway Committee acquired a real estate interest in Block 9, E.J. Baskerville Park Subdivision by virtue of an award of damages recorded on November 4, 1955. The award of damages covered all of the said Block 9 rather than the portion in which the county highway exists. The highway is Century Avenue in the City of Middleton, and Dane County Trunk Highways M and Q pass over the said portion of said Century Avenue. The City of Middleton has maintained a public park on the said Block 9 for many years.
13 14 15 16 17	The Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation has no need for an easement over the entirety of the said Block 9, provided an easement is reserved for highway purposes.
18 19 20 21	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive approve a quit claim deed to the City of Middleton for Block 9, E.J. Baskerville Park Subdivision while reserving an easement for highway purposes.
22 23 24 25 26	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Dane County Executive and the County Clerk be authorized to execute the deed to the City of Middleton on behalf of Dane County, that the Land & Water Resources Deputy Director and Real Estate Coordinator be authorized to expedite the conveyance of the property interest, and the Controller is authorized to issue any checks necessary to effectuate the transaction.